IN THE CENIRAL ADMIMISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, JALPUR BENCH, JAIPR,
0.A.N3,1151/92 Dt. of order: 1£.10.1994
Puran Chanl Sharma : Applicant

Vs,

Union of Inlia & Ors,

Pasnandents

Mr,P.¥.Calla Counsel for applicant’

*"”

Mr.Minish Bhardari

LAl

Councel for recponients
coma:

Hon'ble Mr.Gop2l Krishm, Hember{Judl.)

Hon'ble Mr, 0.P.8harmd, Member (ddm.)

PEF. MO BLE MP,0.P.SHARIMA, HEMBER (ADM,),

Applicant Puran Chanl Sharmd, in this application under
Sern,19 of the Adminietritive Tribun2ls Act, 1385, has praved
that the findings of the Inquiry Officer {Annx.A11) be declarad
as psrvarse and miy be quished, the pendlty order Aated 26,12.90
(Anr.A1) read with order dated 2,5,91 passszd by the Appallate
Aythority dizsmissing the appedl of the applicant mdy be declared

ag illegal 2, mady he quashed with 21l consequentiial bhenefits,

2. The case of the applicant is that he waz working on the

post of Electrical Signal Maintdiner (ESM) Or.I at Phulera Fly,
Station on 12.8.?8, vhen an accident occurad. A goods train
coming from Sémbar Lake enteread Foad MNo,2 on that date anpd
collided 3gainst @ st3tionary zhunting engine. The Charge
sheat which is m3terial for the puroose of this application
was jissued to the applicant vide memorandam A3ted 16.1,90
(Apnz ,A47) whereby the applicint wis charged with having failed
toy md3int3in the signil system At the Rajlway Stationvproperly
and the dccident having been cdused dne to his cirelessness
and irresponsibhle conduct. The Inqairy Officer vide his
report Annx,A11 dated 1.10.90, held the chirge as provel to
some extent, Thersafter the Disciplinary Aathority vide the
order dated 26,12.99, imposa? oh the Applicant the penalty of
With~holﬁing of next increment due on 1.1.91 for @ periol of

2 yadrs with fature effect, The Anpellate Authority up-held

the pen2lty imposed on the apnlicant,
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3. The a@ppnlicant's casce 1is that in fggt there was no evidence
en

led duaring the enquiry which could hive/the basis for the finding

s 2

..

.

of the Ingquiry Officer that the chirge a@gainst the applicant was
proved to @ certdin extent, A prelimindry engquiry had been coniu-
cted @fter the accident, & feference to which h3s algo bhecen made
in the chiarge sheet but cony of the report of the zaid enquiry was
not m3de awailable to him Aeaspite the arplicant's dem2nd for the
e3me, The charge proved against the applicant by the Inquiry
Cfficer wa3s that there was a tampering of the circuit gedr anl
none other thdn the applicant could hive been resoonsible for the
said tampering. Accoriing to the applicant, in fact there was no
evidence in euapport of this inferénce of the Inquiry Gfficer,
Therefore, the Disciplinary Aathority was not justifiel in impos-
ing anyvpenalty on the apnlicant and for the same: redson the order

of the Appellate Aythority is also not m2int3inable,

4, No reply has bezen filed on beh2lf of the respondents, Ve
however, hedrdl the learned counsel for the pirties 2nd have gone
through the records, The conclusion of the Inquiry Officer i

as under:

"Conclusion:
From the evidence of the two listed witnesses in the
list of witness and the evidence of the delinquent
employse and that of the written hrief it is clear
that there if no relson to establish the chirge of
irresponsible function of the EEM, He is also not
concerned for bad mdinteéenance of track lNo,4 & 6
bezcduse it was mAintained by Shri O,P.Cupta, ESEM 8s
confirmed by Shri Dinesh Guptd, S,I. in reply to Q.
5,12, Shri Pooran Chand, ESM can 3also directly not
held rm ponsible for any other track circuite 2nd
signile being bAd mdintainzd anil for their uncife
ad)uctméntq thoagh 21l these 2efects were noticed by
the CSILFL on the very day after infpzction bhut neither
the inspectinn note of the CUI has heen cited ds doou-
ment relied upon nor the CSI has heen licted 3as witnecss
in this case and in absence of the sa83me no inference
Za3inet Shri Poordn Chamd can be Ardwn, However the
charge 233ipst Shri Pooran Chand for negligent on dufy
iz proved 332inzt him for the simple reason that track
circuiting prohibite taking off @ny conflicting "ignal"
which ¢2uld 1084 f-to 2any train entering the occupied
ro3d, Zince no interlocking failure 3t FL was reported
on 12.,2,68 2and in face of thz fact that the track cir-
cuiting is reported to b= in working order yet the
movement of TTA Spl, being received on an occupied Road
No.2 @nd then to ite collisén with Co2ching Pislet MNo,
1548 WD, Thece infers ton conclude that some tampering
of the track circuiting gedr might have been resorted to
by some one which ca@nnot be done by a3ny one else other
thdn the percen i.,e. ESM on duty @nd to that extent Shri
es3e



Poora2n Thand Sharmd, ESM is considered responsible

for the negligent working which resulted irto this

yard accident."
Prom the conclusicr of the Inguiry Officer it is &nplrent that
the only thing held @gainst the applicant by him is that some
tanpering of the tra3ck circaitirg ge2r might hiave heen resorted
to by some one which cannot he dosne hy any one othef than the ESHM
on duty anpi to that exﬁent the applicant was considered by the
Inquiry Officer to he respongikle for the negligent working which
resulted in this accident, The conclusion »f the Inquiry Officer
in affect is that sirce there was an 2ccident there must have bheen
some tdmpering with the track éircuit gedar 2anpd none other than the

applicant could be resronsible for that, Therefore, two infrences

arxe
ZJoont2ined in this firding of the Inguiry Officer. Ordin3rilly

this Tribun3l does not 2wt e &n Anpellate Authority and ie not
expected to re2pprajice the evidence lel before the Inquiry COfflicer,
to @rrive at its own conclusion, Hwever, since the 2pplicant's
case is thit this is 3 cise af no evidence whatsoevef in support
of this conclusion of the Incquiry Officer, we went thraongh the
report of the Inguiry Officer carefully anpi also the st2tements
of two prosecition witnesgses recorded durihg the enquiry, The
2 prasecution witnesses were $/2hri Dinesh Cuptd whoce statement

iz at Annx .28 and Jagmohadn Singh, whose gt3tement is &t Arao A,

m

The learned counsel for the rescondents drew-our 2ttention to

ieplies to questions Wog .4 and 5 in the statément of Thri Dinech
Gupté, according to which in the case of any failures the ESM on
Aty is responsille for the entire jurisdiction of the Cabins
and the m3intendince of the relevant track signal wads the respone
sibility of the applicant. Therefore, the lz@rned EOunsel for
the responients sought to draw an inference that since the appli-
cant was on duty a8t the relevant time as ESM, the 3ccident occured
due to nejligence,etc. on his part, 1In the first instance it may
re note? that this is not the chirge 3s held as established by
Which
the Inquiry Officersie of @ positive nature niamely thiat none
other than the applicant ndy have heen resroncikble for tampering

with the track circuiting gefty, From the statement of Shri

‘.4.
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Jagmohén (Annx,R9) it is seen from the reply to question lo.1
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that the ASM(P) had &llowed the train in question to go on road
Ho.2 vwhere the 2ccident tzok place, after chanéing the original
schedule as per which this tr2in was to come on read MNo,12, There-
fore, the applicant could not ke concidered to be recponsible for
any malfunctioning of the gystem due to which this train c&me on
ro2d Mo,Z, PFrom v8rious other replies given to varinus questions
put to these two prosecution witnessés, it is clear that there

was no malfunctioning of the =ign2lling system. In renly to ques-
tion No.9,Shri Dinesh Gupt2, stated thit he was of the opinion that
the &ccilent did not occur due to aAny dAefect of S&T Cearz, Thus,
we find that none of thegce two prosecutieon wWitnesszes has stated
thiat there was any negligence in the performince of Jduties by the
dpplicant, with reqgard to mdintain of the Tracks Circulting Gear,
much less any tampering by him with the system. Therefore, the
Inquiry Officer's conclusion that thers was tampering with the
system by the aprlicant is perverse a8s being hiased on no evilence
whatscever, The order of the Disciplindry Authority does not
record any independant finlings on re2ppreciating the eviience to
come to the cbnclusion thdt the applicant was gullty of the charge
framed against him. While, the Incguiry Officer has held the appli-
cént as guilty of ta3mpering with the track circuit ge2r, the Disci-
plinary Authority h3z fournd him to he responsible for the accident
éue to his carelessnrces, atec. There is no eviilence about the app-
licant being céreless dabout miintenénce of the track circuiting
gedr, In these circumstances, the findings of the Inquiry Officer,
to the a@ccident these hold the applicint as guilty of the charge
or part of the charge framed agdainst him are not sustainable, The
order of the Disciplinary MAiuthority is alszo not gustainable for
the same re2son., Accordingly, the order of the Disciplinery
Authority (Anmx,A1) and the order of the Appellate Anthority Adated
2.5.91 are gaashed, Thé anplicant &hiall be entitled to &ll conse-

quential benefits,
. ..5.



L The applicaticon is alloved accordingly with no order

as to costs,

i N
(0. P.SHarms)

Member(A),

Crlonane
(Gopal Kriishna)
Mamber (J),



